

## Government of Jammu and Kashmir Agriculture Production Department Civil Secretariat, J&K.

\*\*\*

Subject:-

Acceptance of resignation of Dr. Aquil Mohamad, Veterinary Assistant Surgeon and Dr. Haneef Ahmad Rather, Veterinary Assistant Surgeon of Sheep Husbandry Department, Kashmir.

Reference:-

Letter No. DSHK-Estb/32/2022-04 (119780) dated 27.05.2024 and DSHK-Estb/32/2022-04 (119780) dated 20.06.2024 from Director General, Sheep Husbandry Department, Kashmir.

## Government Order No. 340–JK(APD) of 2024 D a t e d: 04 -07-2024

Whereas, on the recommendation of J&K Public Service Commission Dr. Aquil Mohamad and Dr. Haneef Ahmad Rather were appointed as Veterinary Assistant Surgeons in Sheep Husbandry Department, J&K vide Government Order No.89-ASH of 2019 dated 08.07.2019 and Government Order No. 59-ASH of 2019 dated 22.04.2019, and were working as Mobile Officer Kupwara and Mobile Officer, Anantnag respectively under the Directorate of Sheep Husbandry Kashmir and;

Whereas, the Director General, Sheep Husbandry Department, Kashmir vide his letter No. DSHK-Estb/32/2022-04 (119780) dated 27.05.2024 has intimated that Dr. Aquil Mohamad and Dr. Haneef Ahmad Rather have been appointed against the post of Assistant Professor (Veterinary Technology) in Higher Education Department vide Government Order No. 82-JK(HE) of 2024 dated 20.02.2024 and accordingly both the officer have submitted their resignation from the post of Veterinary Assistant Surgeon w.e.f 29.02.2024;

Whereas, Dr. Aquil Mohamad and Dr. Haneef Ahmad Rather have given an undertaking in the shape of affidavit duly certified by Executive Magistrate 1<sup>st</sup> Class Kupwara and Munsif Judicial Magistrate Quazigund respectively, submitting that there is nothing outstanding against them and they have tendered their resignation from the post of Veterinary Assistant Surgeon on 29.02.2024;

Rica

Jun -

And Whereas, their case has been examined in view of the rules in vogue and it has been decided to accept the resignation of Dr. Aquil Mohamad and Dr. Haneef Ahmad Rather and discharge them from J&K Sheep Husbandry (Gazetted) Services;

Now, therefore, in exercise of the powers conferred under Article-200 of J&K Civil Service Regulations, 1956, the resignation tendered by the Dr. Aquil Mohamad and Dr. Haneef Ahmad Rather is hereby accepted and they are discharged from J&K Sheep Husbandry (Gazetted) Services w.e.f 29.02.2024.

## By Order of the Government of Jammu and Kashmir. Sd/-

(Shailendra Kumar), IAS
Principal Secretary to the Government
Agriculture Production Department

No: ASHF-SHOGAZ/39/2024 (7493035) Copy to the:-

Dated: **04** -07-2024

- Joint Secretary, (J&K), Ministry of Home Affairs, Government of India, New Delhi.
- 2. Director, Archives, Archaeology & Museums, J&K, Jammu.

3. Director, Sheep Husbandry Department, Kashmir

4. OSD to Advisor (B) to the Hon'ble Lieutenant Governor (I/C Agriculture Production Department).

5. Private Secretary to Principal Secretary to the Government, Agriculture Production Department, for information of the Principal Secretary.

6. Concerned Doctors.

7. I/C Website, ASH& Fisheries Department. 8. Government Order file (w.2.s.c) Stock Fila

> (Azhar Amin Zargar), JKAS Under Secretary to the Government